
HOUSE BILL 70 

Introduced by Tuss et al. 

12/06 
12/06 
12/06 
12/06 
12/07 
12/08 
12/13 
12/15 

Introduced 
Referred to State Administration 
First Reading 
Fiscal Note Requested 
Fiscal Note Received 
Fiscal Note Printed 
Hearing 
Tabled in Committee 



53rd Legislature 
Special Session 11/93 

LC 0178/01 

1 

2 

3~ 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

<He 1: I<: BILL NO. L_ 
/~ .. {/ 

- ' / c'.. \ I ctTf -bl ,;· , ~-i:,-~ /!)' .·' 
: " "AN n·AP _ l}Eoyrnr~G PllBLrf!'l~ 

!DING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

10 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

11 

12 

Section 1. Section 10-1-604, MCA, is amended to read: 

"10-1-604. Leave of absence of public employees 

13 attending training camp or similar training program. A 

14 state, city, town, or county employee who is a member of the 

15 organized militia of this state or who is a member of the 

16 organized or unorganized reserve corps or military forces of 

17 the United States and who has been an employee for a period 

18 of 6 months ~keT¼ ~ be given leave of absence with--pay 

19 for a period of time not to exceed 15 working days in a 

20 calendar year for attending regular encampments, training 

21 cruises, and similar training programs of the organized 

22 militia or of the military forces of the United States. This 

23 leave fflay-not-be must be: 

24 (1) with pay if the leave is charged against the 

25 employee's annual vacation time; or 

~n• , .. .,,.,,., cou=" 

1 

2 

3 

LC 0178/01 

(2) without pay." 

NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-

-2- \.\~ T"\o 
INTRODUCED BILL 



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0070, as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 
An act requiring public employees to take annual leave or leave without pay for leaves of absence while attending military 
training camp or a similar training program; and providing an immediate effective date. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 
1. Military leave pay expenditures for fiscal year 1993 by fund type: 

General Fund - $74,000 
State Special - $76,000 
Federal - $19,000 
Proprietary - $29,000 

Total -$198,000 
(Source - Department of Administration). 

FISCAL IMPACT; 

Expenditures~ (Estimated Savings Eliminating Military Pay) 

'94 
Current Law Progosed Law 

General Fund $74,000 $0 
State Special 76,000 0 
Federal 19,000 0 
Proprietary 29,000 _Q 

Total $198,000 $0 

, '--I 
DATE 

and Program Planning 

Difference 
($74,000) 

(76,000) 
(19,000) 
(29,000) 

($198,000) 

CARLEY 

Fiscal 

FY '95 
Current Law PrQJ;!O§ed Law Difference 

$74,000 $0 ($74,000) 
76,000 0 (76,000) 
19,000 0 (19,000) 
29,000 _Q {29,000) 

$198,000 $0 ($198,000) 

/~---------- .. 

I 

DATE 

as introduced 

#6 70 




