# HOUSE BILL 70

# Introduced by Tuss et al.

12/06	Introduced
12/06	Referred to State Administration
12/06	First Reading
12/06	Fiscal Note Requested
12/07	Fiscal Note Received
12/08	Fiscal Note Printed
12/13	Hearing
12/15	Tabled in Committee

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

INTRODUCED BY / SO SOLITION OF THE AUTHOR OF LEAVE WITHOUT PAY FOR LEAVES OF ABSENCE WHITE ATTENDING MILITARY TRAINING CAMP OR A SIMILAR TRAINING PROGRAM; AMENDING SECTION 10-1-604, MCA;

8 ADDEROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 10-1-604, MCA, is amended to read:

\*10-1-604. Leave of absence of public employees attending training camp or similar training program. A state, city, town, or county employee who is a member of the organized militia of this state or who is a member of the organized or unorganized reserve corps or military forces of the United States and who has been an employee for a period of 6 months shell must be given leave of absence with--pay for a period of time not to exceed 15 working days in a calendar year for attending regular encampments, training cruises, and similar training programs of the organized militia or of the military forces of the United States. This leave may-not-be must be:

(1) with pay if the leave is charged against the employee's annual vacation time; or

- 1 (2) without pay."
- 2 <u>NEW SECTION.</u> Section 2. Effective date. [This act] is
- 3 effective on passage and approval.

-End-

-2-

HB TO
INTRODUCED BILL

#### STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

#### Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0070, as introduced.

# DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act requiring public employees to take annual leave or leave without pay for leaves of absence while attending military training camp or a similar training program; and providing an immediate effective date.

## ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Military leave pay expenditures for fiscal year 1993 by fund type:

General Fund - \$74,000 State Special - \$76,000 Federal - \$19,000 Proprietary - \$29,000

Total -\$198,000

(Source - Department of Administration).

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Expenditures: (Estimated Savings Eliminating Military Pay)

	FY '94			FY '95		
	Current Law	Proposed Law	<u>Difference</u>	Current Law	Proposed Law	Difference
General Fund	\$74,000	\$0	(\$74,000)	\$74,000	\$0	(\$74,000)
State Special	76,000	0	(76,000)	76,000	0	(76,000)
Federal	19,000	0	(19,000)	19,000	0	(19,000)
Proprietary	<u>29,000</u>	<u> </u>	(29,000)	29,000	<u> </u>	(29,000)
Total	\$198,000	\$0	(\$198,000)	\$198,000	\$0	(\$198,000)

DAVE LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR

DATE

Office of Budget and Program Planning

CARLEY TUSS, PRIMARY SPONSOR

DATE

Fiscal Note for HB0070, as introduced

HB 70